
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
14 OCTOBER 2013 
6.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset 
Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief 
Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport 
and Technical Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Date Issued 
02 October 2013 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Kayode Adewumi, Head of Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 020 8753 
20993 or email:Kayode. Adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items 20-26 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-16 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to Kayode Adewumi at the a
[...]
owing items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

19. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON  2 
SEPTEMBER 2013 (E)  

 

20. REQUEST TO AWARD AN INTERIM CONTRACT TO NOTTING HILL 
HOUSING FOR ELM GROVE HOUSE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 



21. RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD AN INTERIM CONTRACT TO 
YARROW HOUSING FOR TWO YEARS FROM OCTOBER 2013 FOR 
THE PROVISION OF ACCOMMODATION SERVICES FOR PEOPLE 
WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

22. CONTRACT AWARD : STOP SMOKING (QUITS AND PREVENTION) 
SERVICE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

23. EXTENSION OF SCHOOLS MEAL CONTRACT WITH EDEN 
FOODSERVICES LTD : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

24. UNIVERSAL CREDIT - DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
WITH DWP : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

25. TENDER FOR THE PROVISION OF A VEHICLE REMOVAL SERVICE 
AND THE OPERATION OF A CAR POUND SERVICE : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  

 

26. MOVING THE IDOX AND UNIFORM IT SYSTEM TO A MANAGED 
SERVICES PLATFORM : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 2 September 2013 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, 
[...]
lders who own a single property: 

 
Invoiced amount Interest free period available 
< £3,500 12 months 
£3,500 - £5,500 18 months 
£5,500 - £7,500 24 months 

 
£7,500 - £10,000 30 months 
> £10,000 36 months 

 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

1.2. That interest bearing instalment plans be offered to non-resident 
leaseholders who may own more than one leasehold property based on 
the same number of instalments as set out above. 

 
1.3. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Housing and 

Regeneration, acting through the Head of Leasehold Services, to 
consider any applications on the grounds of hardship from leaseholders 
to allow additional instalments. 
 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

61. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

62. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.]
[...]
ing Disability Housing and Support Strategy (See appendix 1)  has 
already been agreed by Cabinet in July 2013. A strong case has been put for the 
need and financial benefits of developing well-designed supported living units in 
the borough to replace the use of inappropriate older supported housing (such as 
87 Lime Grove) and prevent the use of high cost residential care placements. 

 
1.6     If the sale of 87 Lime Grove is agreed, it is proposed that funding from the 

Community Capacity Grant be used to improve the replacement accommodation 
and other existing accommodation for People with Learning Disabilities. The 
improvements would require that £40k of funding from the Community Capacity 
Grant be used to meet the cost of improvement to the replacement building at 33 
Boscombe Road and to the existing H & F Short Breaks Service building at 17 
Rivercourt Road to ensure they are fit for purpose for People with Learning 
Disabilities involving complex or physical needs.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
2.1     That authority be given for the Council to vacate the building at 87 Lime Grove 

after October 2013 and for tenants who still require support to move to more 
suitable buildings.  

2.2     That authority be given for the building at 87 Lime Grove to be disposed of once  
vacated at best consideration reasonably obtainable and that the details of the 
sale be delegated to the Director of Law and the Director of Building and 
Property Management.  

2.3     That authority be given to H & F Community Support Service to extend their 
existing Service Level Agreement with Nottinghill Housing to include 33 
Boscombe Road  

2.4    That authority be given for the Council to fund the costs of a short programme of 
building works through the Community Capacity Grant up to a value of £15k to 
ensure the building at 33 Boscombe Road is fit for purpose and meets the needs 
of vulnerable people.   

2.5     That authority be given for the Council to fund an additional
[...]
.1 That approval be given to a waiver of the Council’s Contract Standing 

Orders and to the award of a fixed 2 year contract with Yarrow Housing 
to extend the current arrangement in regard to the block contract for 
the provision of 9 registered care homes at 161 Becklow Road; 172 
Bishops Road; 37 Brackenbury Road; 35 Minford Gardens; 20 Old Oak 
Road; 25 Oxberry Avenue; 97 Percy Road; 60 Richford Street; 78 
Stephendale Road. 

 
2.2 That the Council continues to work with Yarrow to ensure that during 

this period seven of these homes will be re-registered to become 
supported housing, and to explore opportunities to provide suitable 
additional capacity within the borough, as appropriate.  

  
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1 These recommendations are made under the auspices of the LBHF 

Corporate Transforming Procurement Programme (TPP) as undertaken 
by Agilisys. Council officers have been working in partnership with 
Agilisys in order to reach this recommendation. 

 
3.2 The rationale behind this recommendation is that the planning, 

reviewing & remodelling involved in order to be in a ready state to go 
out to the market and the subsequent tender process will take at least 
18 months. In order for the programme of re-registration to be 
successful it will be essential for Council officers to work in partnership 
with the existing provider. 

 
3.3 It has been acknowledged that the borough is currently over-reliant on 

registered care homes and that people with learning disabilities should 
have a greater range of housing options available to them. Early 

Page 110



  

 
 

indicators of the current Joint Strategic Needs Assessment place 
Hammersmith & Fulham at 5th lowest borough in London for people 
with learning disabilities who live in settled accommodation. The 
programme of re-registering existing homes will increase the proportion 
of people in settled accommodation significantly. 

 
3.4 It would be beneficial to the Council if the homes were
[...]
based on the 
Council’s transport objectives, targets and delivery plan. The projects are 
designed and delivered by the Council on the basis of maximising value 
for money and reducing the costs to the Council of future maintenance. 
 

Scheme Category Capital (£) Revenue (£) Total (£) 
Corridors & Neighbourhoods 1,414,700       309,300          

       
1,724,000  

Principal Road Maintenance 
          
538,000  -  

          
538,000  

Local Transport Fund 
          
100,000  -  

          
100,000  

Borough Cycling Programme* 
       
180,000*  135,000* 

        
315,000* 

Total 2014/15 TfL funding 
        
2,232,700         444,300  

        
2,677,000*  

 
*subject to the results of the borough cycling programme funding submission 
which is a competitive bidding process with other boroughs. 
 

1.4 The Council continues to review the TfL LoHAC option however at this 
point there is no clear evidence that this contract provides any improved 
benefits against the Council’s own contractors.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 2.1 That approval be given to carry out feasibility design and consultation on 

projects N1 to N7 and C1 to C4 at a total cost of £180,480 (approximately 
15% of the total capital project cost, and all charged to the capital project) 
as set out in paragraph 5.2 (forms part of the £1,724,000). 

 
2.2 That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Technical Services, in consultation with the Executive Director Transport 
and Technical Services, to approve the implementation of projects N1 to 
N7 and C1 to C4 totalling £1,022,720 (forms part of the £1,724,000), 
subject to a favourable outcome of public engagement. 

 
2.3 That approval be given to complete the 2013/14 integrated transport 

capital projects at a cost of £141,000 as set out in paragraph 5.3 (forms 
part of the £1,724,000). 

 
2.4 That approval be given to deliver the smarter travel programme at a cost 

of £262,300, as detailed in paragraph 5.4 (forms part of the £1,724,000). 

Page 143



 

 
2.5 That approval be given to utilise £47,000 to develop the Council’s 2015/16 

annual spending submission (charged to revenue) and utilise £70,500 as 
match funding for the Mayor’s Air Quality Fund as detailed in paragraph 
5.5 (forms part of the £1,724,000). 

 
2.6 That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Technical Services, in consultation with the Executive Director Transport 
and Technical Services, to approve the implementation of the Local 
Transport Fund programme of £100,000, as detailed in paragraph 5.6. 

 
2.7 That approval be given to deliver the revenue elements of the borough 

cycling programme at a total cost of £135,000 and to carry out feasibility 
design and consultation on the capital projects making up the borough 
cycling programme at a total cost of £27,000 (approximately 15% of the 
total capital project cost, and charged to capital projects) as set out in 
paragraph 6. 

 
2.8 That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Technical Services, in consultation with the Executive Director Transport 
and Technical Services, to approve the implementation of the capital 
projects within the borough cycling programme at a total cost of £153,000, 
as detailed in paragraph 6. 

 
2.9 That approval be given to the 2015/16 to 2016/17 indicative delivery plan 

and interim borough transport targets as detailed in paragraph 7 and 8. 
 
2.10 That authority be given to place all works orders with one of the Council’s 

existing term or framework contractors or consultants. 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1 Physical improvements to the public highway and programmes of work 

designed to reduce congestion and manage traffic fall under the Council's 
statutory duty under a variety of acts including the Traffic Management Act 
2004. 

  
3.2 The production and implementation of a Local Implementation Plan (LIP2) 

is a statutory duty for all London borough
[...]
ccess and Call-Off from the West London Alliance Independent Fostering Agency Framework Agreement
	12 Extension of Schools Meal Contract with Eden Foodservices Ltd
	13 Universal Credit - Delivery Partnership Agreement
	14 TfL funded annual integrated transport investment programme 2014/15
	Item 16a - TfL transport investment Appendix 1
	Item 16b - TfL transport investment Appendix 2

	15 Tender for the provision of a vehicle removal service and the operation of a car pound
	16 Moving the Idox and Uniform IT system to a managed services platform
	17 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

hsF"  Cabinet

the low tax borough

Minutes
Monday 14 October 2013

PRESENT

Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT)
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services)

Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services

Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip)
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care

Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical
Services

Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education

67.

68.

MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2013

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2" September 2013 be
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the
outstanding actions be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

RESOLVED:

There were no apologies for absence received.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

69. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

RESOLVED:
There were no declarations of interest.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

70. REVENUE MONITOR 2013/14 : MONTH 4 AMENDMENTS

RESOLVED:

1.1.  That the budget virements of £3.375m General Fund and £17.782m HRA as
outlined in Appendix 1, be agreed.

1.2. That bad debts of £0.152m be written off, be approved.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



71.

72.

73.

None.

THE GENERAL FUND, HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND DECENT
NEIGHBOURHOODS CAPITAL PROGRAMMES - BUDGET VIREMENTS AT
QUARTER 1 2013/14 (1 APRIL 2013 TO 30 JUNE 2013)

RESOLVED:

That the budget virements as at quarter 1 for 2013/14 as set out in this report,
be approved.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2013-2016

RESOLVED:

That the Council's updated Property Asset Management Plan 2013-16, be
approved.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

DISPOSAL OF 87 LIME GROVE

RESOLVED:

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



74.

1.1 That authority be given for the Council to vacate the building at 87 Lime
Grove after October 2013 and for tenants who still require support to
move to more suitable buildings.

1.2  That authority be given for the building at 87 Lime Grove to be disposed
of once vacated at best consideration reasonably obtainable and that the
details of the sale be delegated to the Director of Law and the Director of
Building and Property Management, be approved.

1.3 That authority be given to H & F Community Support Service to extend
their existing Service Level Agreement with Nottinghill Housing to include
33 Boscombe Road, be approved.

1.4 That the costs of a short programme of building works through the
Community Capacity Grant up to a value of £15,000 to ensure the
building at 33 Boscombe Road is fit for purpose and meets the needs of
vulnerable people, be approved.

1.5 That an additional £25,000 spend from the Community Capacity Grant to
be used to make improvements to fire safety at 17 Rivercourt Road, be
approved.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

REQUEST TO AWARD AN INTERIM CONTRACT TO NOTTING HILL
HOUSING FOR ELM GROVE HOUSE

RESOLVED:

That a waiver of the Council’'s Contract Standing Orders and the award of a 3
year fixed term contract with Notting Hill Housing in respect of EIm Grove
House at a cost of £283,944 per annum, be approved.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

75. CONTRACT AWARD : STOP SMOKING (QUITS AND PREVENTION)
SERVICE

RESOLVED:

1.1.  To note that Westminster City Council will enter into a contract for four
years, with an option to extend for one further year (subject to
performance), with Thrive Tribe Ltd at a four year contract cost of
£2,029,402.

1.2.  To note that Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea will enter into a
contract for four years, with an option to extend for one further year
(subject to performance), with Thrive Tribe Ltd at a four year contract
cost of £1,286,993.

1.3. That a contract for four years, with an option to extend for one further
year (subject to performance), with Thrive Tribe Ltd at a four year
contract cost of £1,633,495, be approved.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

76. RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD AN INTERIM CONTRACT TO YARROW
HOUSING FOR TWO YEARS FROM OCTOBER 2013 FOR THE PROVISION
OF ACCOMMODATION SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING
DISABILITIES

RESOLVED:

1.1 That a waiver of the Council’'s Contract Standing Orders and the award
of a fixed 2 year contract with Yarrow Housing to extend the current
arrangement in regard to the block contract for the provision of 9
registered care homes at 161 Becklow Road; 172 Bishops Road; 37
Brackenbury Road; 35 Minford Gardens; 20 Old Oak Road; 25 Oxberry
Avenue; 97 Percy Road; 60 Richford Street; 78 Stephendale Road, be
approved.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



77.

78.

1.2  That the Council continues to work with Yarrow to ensure that during this
period seven of these homes will be re-registered to become supported
housing, and to explore opportunities to provide suitable additional
capacity within the borough, as appropriate, be agreed.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

ACCESS AND CALL-OFF FROM THE WEST LONDON ALLIANCE
INDEPENDENT FOSTERING AGENCY FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Council enter into an Access Agreement with the London
Borough of Hillingdon to use the Independent Fostering Agency
Placements Framework for a period of 4 years until 31 March
2017, be agreed.

1.2  That authority be delegated to the Tri-borough Executive Director
for Children Services to call off from the Independent Fostering
Agency Placements Framework and to enter into call-off contracts
with providers on the Framework as set out in Appendix B and
within allocated budgets as set out in Section 10 of the report, be
agreed.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

EXTENSION OF SCHOOLS MEAL CONTRACT WITH EDEN
FOODSERVICES LTD

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Council’s contract with Eden Foodservices Ltd. for the provision  of
schools meals be extended to 2 November 2014, be approved.

1.2 That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education to approve
any further decision needed in 2014 to extend the current contract with
Eden beyond 2 November 2014, as an interim measure, in order to align
contract termination with the commencement of a Tri-borough schools
meals contract, be agreed.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

79. UNIVERSAL CREDIT - DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

RESOLVED:

That the Executive Director, Housing and Regeneration and the Bi-Borough
Director of Law, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Housing to
negotiate and finalise the terms of the agreement and to enter into an
agreement with the Department for Work and Pensions for the provision of
support services to claimants of Universal Credit for the period from 28 October
2013 to 31 March 2014, be approved.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

80. TFL FUNDED ANNUAL INTEGRATED TRANSPORT INVESTMENT
PROGRAMME 2014/15

RESOLVED:

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

17

1.8

1.9

1.10

That approval be given to carry out feasibility design and consultation on
projects N1 to N7 and C1 to C4 at a total cost of £180,480 (approximately
15% of the total capital project cost, and all charged to the capital project) as
set out in paragraph 5.2 (forms part of the £1,724,000).

That the Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical Services, in
consultation with the Executive Director Transport and Technical Services,
approve the implementation of projects N1 to N7 and C1 to C4 totalling
£1,022,720 (forms part of the £1,724,000), subject to a favourable outcome
of public engagement, be agreed.

That the 2013/14 integrated transport capital projects at a cost of £141,000
as set out in paragraph 5.3 (forms part of the £1,724,000), be approved.

That the smarter travel programme at a cost of £262,300, as detailed in
paragraph 5.4 (forms part of the £1,724,000)., be approved.

That approval be given to utilise £47,000 to develop the Council’'s 2015/16
annual spending submission (charged to revenue) and utilise £70,500 as
match funding for the Mayor’s Air Quality Fund as detailed in paragraph 5.5
(forms part of the £1,724,000).

That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Transport and
Technical Services, in consultation with the Executive Director Transport
and Technical Services, to approve the implementation of the Local
Transport Fund programme of £100,000, as detailed in paragraph 5.6, be
agreed.

That approval be given to deliver the revenue elements of the borough
cycling programme at a total cost of £135,000 and to carry out feasibility
design and consultation on the capital projects making up the borough
cycling programme at a total cost of £27,000 (approximately 15% of the total
capital project cost, and charged to capital projects) as set out in paragraph

That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Transport and
Technical Services, in consultation with the Executive Director Transport
and Technical Services, to approve the implementation of the capital
projects within the borough cycling programme at a total cost of £153,000,
as detailed in paragraph 6.

That the 2015/16 to 2016/17 indicative delivery plan and interim borough
transport targets as detailed in paragraph 7 and 8 of the report, be
approved.

That authority be given to place all works orders with one of the Council’s
existing term or framework contractors or consultants.

Reason for decision:

As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



81.

82.

As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

TENDER FOR THE PROVISION OF A VEHICLE REMOVAL SERVICE AND
THE OPERATION OF A CAR POUND

RESOLVED:

That a contract be awarded for the provision of a vehicle removal service and
the operation of a car pound service to Ontime Parking Solutions Ltd for three
years, at an annual notional value of £592,000 excluding VAT, be agreed.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

MOVING THE IDOX AND UNIFORM IT SYSTEM TO A MANAGED
SERVICES PLATFORM

RESOLVED:

1.4. That one-off costs of £103,000 to complete the procurement and
implementation of the provision and support of a hosted platform for the
Uniform IT system (the savings figure takes into account implementation
costs), be approved.

1.5.  That a contribution of £103,000 from the Efficiency Projects reserve
(Invest to Save), towards the year one, one-off project costs, be
approved, with any other one off and on-going costs being met from
within existing budgets.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

83. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS

RESOLVED:
The Forward Plan was noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

84. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and
press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the remaining items
of business on the grounds that they contain information relating to the financial
or business affairs of a person (including the authority as defined in paragraph
3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2)
of the Local Government Act 1972. Exempt minutes exist as a separate
document.]

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



85.

86.

87.

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER
2013 (E)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 September 2103 be
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the
outstanding actions be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

REQUEST TO AWARD AN INTERIM CONTRACT TO NOTTING HILL
HOUSING FOR ELM GROVE HOUSE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD AN INTERIM CONTRACT TO YARROW
HOUSING FOR TWO YEARS FROM OCTOBER 2013 FOR THE PROVISION
OF ACCOMMODATION SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING
DISABILITIES : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



88.

89.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

CONTRACT AWARD : STOP SMOKING (QUITS AND PREVENTION)
SERVICE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

EXTENSION OF SCHOOLS MEAL CONTRACT WITH EDEN
FOODSERVICES LTD : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



90.

91.

92.

UNIVERSAL CREDIT - DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH DWP
: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

TENDER FOR THE PROVISION OF A VEHICLE REMOVAL SERVICE AND
THE OPERATION OF A CAR POUND : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

MOVING THE IDOX AND UNIFORM IT SYSTEM TO A MANAGED
SERVICES PLATFORM : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

Meeting started: 6.00 pm
Meeting ended: 6.04 pm

Chairman

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



